



ETERNIT S.A. - Under Court-Supervised Reorganization Corporate Taxpayer ID (C.N.P.J.): 61.092.037/0001-81 COMPANY REGISTRY (NIRE): 35.300.013.344

## MATERIAL FACT General Meeting of Labor Creditors

Eternit S.A. Under Court-Supervised Reorganization (B3: ETER3, "Company" or "Eternit"), in compliance with Resolution 44 of 08/23/2021 of the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission, hereby informs its shareholders and the market that, following up on the Material Fact notices of 03/06/2024 and 04/12/2024, the General Meeting of Labor Creditors ("Meeting") was held on this date, which unanimously approved, with eight abstentions, the First Amendment to the Court-Supervised Reorganization Plan of the Eternit Group, which alters the Court-Supervised Reorganization Plan approved on 05/30/2019 solely with regard to labor creditors (Class I).

This First Amendment to the Court-Supervised Reorganization Plan of the Eternit Group will be submitted to ratification of the Court-Supervised Reorganization Judge, according to the law.

The full version of the First Amendment to the Court-Supervised Reorganization Plan of the Eternit Group approved and the minutes of the General Meeting of Labor Creditors may be read by those interested as soon as the Court-Appointed Manager files them in the records of the Supervised Reorganization process (at www.tjsp.jus.br).

The Company will keep its shareholders and the market informed of any developments related to the subject-matter of this Material Fact notice, in accordance with the rules and time periods established by the applicable legislation.

São Paulo, May 14, 2024.

Vítor Mallmann Investor Relations Officer